administrative regulations issued thereunder shall for the first offense be fined not 4 

less than one hundred dollars ($100) nor more than one thousand dollars ($1,000); 5 

and shall for a second offense be fined not less than five hundred dollars ($500) nor 6 

more than one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500); and for any subsequent 7 

offense, be fined two thousand dollars ($2,000). 8 

(9) Any person who violates the provisions of KRS 150.520 or administrative 9 

regulations issued thereunder shall, if the violation relates to methods of taking 10

[...]

dollars ($1,000) or be imprisoned in the county jail for not more than six (6) 15 

months, or both. 16 

(b) Any person who knowingly violates KRS 150.361 shall for a second or 17 

subsequent offense be fined not less than five hundred dollars ($500) nor 18 

more than one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) or be imprisoned in the 19 

county jail for not more than six (6) months, or both. 20 

(c) In addition to the penalties specified in paragraphs (a), (b), and (d) of this 21 

subsection, a person knowingly violating KRS 150.361 shall forfeit his or her 22